

No. 08-22-00037-CV

IN THE EIGHTH COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS

CACTUS WATER SERVICES, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

COG OPERATING, LLC,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 143RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS, CAUSE NO. 20-03-23456-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION**

HOGAN THOMPSON LLP
Christopher M. Hogan
Texas Bar No. 24065434
chogan@hoganthompson.com
801 Travis Street, Suite 1330
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 671-5630
Facsimile: (713) 671-5632

Counsel for Texas Oil & Gas Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identification of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument and Authorities..... 3

 I. Neither the State of Texas nor the oil and gas industry consider produced water to be anything other than oil and gas waste..... 3

 A. Produced water is not groundwater. 3

 B. Texas law distinguishes between water and produced water and places the burden for managing produced water on operators..... 6

 II. Industry and regulatory recognition of produced water as oil and gas waste provide the context against which oil and gas leases were struck and should be construed as such..... 10

 III. If Appellant’s arguments are correct, oil and gas exploration and production in Texas will be turned on its head. 12

 A. Appellant’s contention that the surface estate has silently retained fluid oil and gas waste threatens the efficient production of minerals in Texas..... 13

 B. Appellant’s contention that the surface estate owns fluid oil and gas waste could spur premature abandonment of productive wells. 15

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Compliance 17

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Click v. Seale</i> , 519 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	11
<i>DeWitt v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. 1995).....	8
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day</i> , 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012).....	7
<i>Energy Serv. Co. of Bowie, Inc., v. Superior Snubbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. 2007).....	1
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	9
<i>Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. West</i> , 508 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1974).....	15
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016).....	8
<i>Lightning Oil Co. v. Anadarko E&P Onshore, LLC</i> , 520 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2017).....	15
<i>Ross v. Flower</i> , No. 03-19-00516-CV, 2021 WL 904864, at *2 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 10, 2021, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	11
<i>Sharp v. Fowler</i> , 252 S.W.2d 153 (Tex. 1952).....	11
<i>TDC Eng'g, Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 686 S.W.2d 346 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	14
<i>Turner v. Big Lake Oil Co.</i> , 96 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. 1936).....	3, 11

<i>URI, Inc. v. Kleberg Cnty.</i> , 543 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018).....	10
--	----

Statutes

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 59(a)	15
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 85.001(a)(4)	7
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 85.045	15
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 91.1011	6
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 122.002	9, 10
Tex. Water Code § 27.002(6)	6
Tex. Water Code § 27.002(8)	7

Rules

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.4(i)	17
--	----

Regulations

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.8.....	7, 8, 11
